

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
PEORIA DIVISION**

ASHOOR RASHO, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 1:07-CV-1298-MMM-JEH
)	
v.)	Judge Michael M. Mihm
)	
DIRECTOR JOHN R. BALDWIN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Plaintiffs, by their attorneys, move this Court for enforcement of the Settlement Agreement, pursuant to Section XXIX of the Agreement, as follows.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Case 2

 B. The Settlement 3

 C. Overview of the Current System..... 4

III. DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS OF THE DECREE AT ISSUE IN THIS MOTION 5

 A. Treatment Planning..... 8

 B. Medication Management 12

 C. Timely Evaluations 17

 D. Mental Health Treatment in Segregation..... 18

 E. Mental Health Treatment for Class Members on Crisis Watches..... 22

IV. DEFENDANTS FAILURE TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE MENTAL HEALTH
TREATMENT SYSTEM VIOLATES THE FEDERALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS OF
PLAINTIFFS 25

 A. Defendants’ Noncompliance with the Settlement Agreement Violates the Right of the
Plaintiff Class to Be Free from Cruel and Unusual Punishment Guaranteed by the Eighth
Amendment 25

 B. Defendants’ Noncompliance with the Settlement Agreement Violates the Americans with
Disabilities Act 30

V. THE DESPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS REQUIRED BY SECTION XXIX HAS NOT PRODUCED ANY MEANINGFUL RESULTS 32

 A. Use of Behavioral Health Technicians (BHTs) to conduct the weekly segregation rounds, thereby freeing up QMHPs to offer additional mental health groups 33

 B. UIC Psychiatric Nurse at Logan Correctional Center..... 33

 C. Expanded Use of Telepsychiatry 34

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND DEFENDANTS OUT OF COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 36

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 39

Table of Authorities

Cases

Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrections, 595 F. Supp.1558 (D. Idaho 1984)..... 29

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 25

Coleman v. Wilson, 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal.1995) 27, 29

Duran v. Elrod, 713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983) 38

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 26

Greeno v. Daley, 414 F. 3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005) 26, 27

Indiana Protection and Advocacy Services Commission v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Corrections, 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind. 2012) 28

Madrid v. Gomez, 889 F. Supp.1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995) 31, 32

McCoy v. Tex. Dep’t Crim. Justice, 2006 WL 2331055 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2006)..... 31

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 30

Perez v. Fenoglio, 792 F.2d 768 (7th Cir. 2015) 27

Plata v. Schwarzenegger, No. C01-1351 TEH, 2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005)..... 39

Roe v. Elyea, 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011) 26

Ruiz v. Estelle, 503 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D. Tex. 1980) 29

Ruiz v. Johnson, 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 31

Todaro v. Ward, 565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1977) 27

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) 30, 31

Wellman v. Faulkner, 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 26, 27

Wright v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice, 2013 WL 6578994 (N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 31

Statutes

28 C.F.R. 35.130	30
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	30
